




January 15, 1991

Kenneth M. Dickerson

City Attorney

610 Foster City Blvd.

Foster City, CA  94404






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-90-729

Dear Mr. Dickerson:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Councilmember Roger Chin regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request does not involve a pending governmental decision, we will provide informal assistance.   


Please be aware that other sections of law outside of the Act deal with the propriety of entering into a contract while serving as a public official.  As I explained to you on the telephone, the Commission does not provide advice regarding these sections, and you should contact the County Counsel or the Attorney General's Office for advice on these sections.

QUESTION


Does Councilmember Chin face a potential conflict of interest by bidding on airport architectural projects either due to his position on the Foster City Council or to his position as the Foster City representative to the Airport Round Table?

CONCLUSION


If the Airport Round Table's members do not make governmental decisions in their capacity as members of the Airport Round Table, no conflict of interest arises based on Councilmember Chin's membership in the group.  He may not, however, use his official position as councilmember to attempt to influence members or employees of an agency regarding a matter in which he has a financial interest.

FACTS


Roger Chin, an architect, is a member of the Foster City Council and is that body's designated representative to an organization called the Airport Round Table.  The Round Table consists of various elected and appointed officials from the Airport Commission, San Francisco, and eight cities located in San Mateo County.  The group meets to discuss problems involving the airport such as noise and traffic.  The group was voluntarily organized and is not mandated to exist by any law.  They do not have any authority to make decisions that would bind anyone.  


The Airport Administration Planning and Facilities Group has asked the councilmember whether he would like to be considered to do architectural work for the airport and its tenants.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 provides that no public official shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  "Public official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  A local government agency means, inter alia, any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of a county, city or district. (Section 82041.)  


The Commission has established four criteria to determine whether an entity is a "local government agency" under Section 82041.  These criteria include:



(1) Whether the impetus for formation of the entity originated with a government agency;


(2) Whether it is substantially funded by, or its primary source of funds is, a government agency;


(3) Whether one of the principal purposes for which it is formed is to provide services or undertake obligations which public agencies are legally authorized to perform and which, in fact, they traditionally have performed; and


(4) Whether the entity is treated as a public entity by other statutory provisions.





In re Siegel, 3 FPPC 62 (1977).


You have not provided enough information to determine whether the Airport Round Table meets these criteria.  From your description, it does not appear that the Airport Round Table has any funds or makes any expenditures (second factor); in addition, it does not appear that it provides any services or undertakes any obligations (third factor).  I have no information regarding the first and fourth criteria.  (See In re Leach, 4 FPPC Ops. 48; Guiffre Advice Letter, No. A-89-66; Gill Advice Letter, No. A-85-167, copies enclosed.)


Even if the Airport Round Table is an "agency," members of boards that lack decision-making authority are not "public officials."  (Regulation 18700(a)(1), copy enclosed.)  A board possesses decision-making authority whenever:



(A) It may make a final governmental decision;


(B) It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or


(C) It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.






Regulation 18700(a)(1).


You state in your letter that the Airport Round Table does not have any power to require that anything be done.  Accordingly, it does not appear to have "decision-making" authority under subdivisions (A) or (B) of Regulation 18700(a)(1).  You have not provided information regarding whether the Airport Round Table has made substantive recommendations which are regularly approved by another governmental agency.  Without knowing the history of the group's recommendations, we cannot determine whether the Airport Round Table has decision-making authority under Regulation 18700(a)(1).  (See In re Rotman, 10 FPPC Ops. 1, and Advice Letters Downey, No. I-90-369, Calonne, No. A-90-292, Lopus, 

No. I-88-460, and Bratt, No. I-88-64, copies enclosed.)


If the Airport Round Table is a local government agency with decision-making authority, Mr. Chin may not make, participate in making, or attempt to influence any decision that will with reasonable foreseeability materially affect his financial interest.  (Sections 87100, 87103.)  Although from your letter it appears that the governmental entity approving bids for architectural projects is the Airport Administration Planning and Facilities Group, it is possible that decisions Mr. Chin makes as a member of the Airport Round Table could materially affect a financial interest.  For example, if the Airport Round Table recommends a new project, and it is reasonably foreseeable that Mr. Chin will be awarded a contract for the new project, he may not participate in the Airport Round Table's decision to recommend the project.


Finally, because of his status as city councilmember, Mr. Chin may not use that official position to attempt to influence a decision of an agency other than the city council if he has a financial interest in the decision.  (Regulation 18700.1(c), copy enclosed.)  An official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member of any agency.  Id.  Thus Mr. Chin must act solely in his private capacity in his dealings with the Airport Administration Planning and Facilities Group in regard to any of its decisions that could materially affect his financial interests.


I trust this letter adequately addresses your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Peggy Bernardy 

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures
